ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

PUBLICATION DATES: November 7, 2020 and November 14, 2020

PROJECT: Dane County Drainage District 28

Clean out of main channel as described below.

BID DEADLINE: November 23, 2020, 5 p.m.

NOTICE

Sealed bids for the above project will be received by email to Attorney John C. Mitby at <u>jmitby@hurleyburish.com</u> with hard copy delivered to 33 East Main St., Suite 400 Madison, WI 53703 on or before 5:00 p.m., November 23, 2020. Bids will be opened by the Drainage District Board via a virtual public meeting on November 23, 2020 at 6:30 pm. The Drainage District Board has the right to reject any and all bids. Bid results will be made available on or before November 23, 2020 at 9:00pm.

Contractor shall bid for the following work: In general, the project involves cleaning out the main channel of District 28 from Sherman Road to the North side of Interstate 94. Clean out includes tree removal, sediment removal, piling of brush, spreading of excavated material, and brush clean out. Any necessary permits will be the responsibility of the Drainage Board. Contractor is responsible for getting any utilities located and contacting the digger's hotline regarding the project. Any rework or work that is defective shall be redone at the sole cost of the contractor. Change orders accepted only upon written approval and the cost of the change must be agreed to in writing before work has commenced. Inspection of all work shall be done by the Dane County Drainage Board. Contractor shall follow and comply with the provisions of Chapter 88 of the Wisconsin statutes and Chapter 48 of the Wisconsin Administrative Code.

For additional information or for copies of inspection documents, please contact Board Member Paul Maly at 608-695-1623 or at spdrainage@gmail.com. A non-refundable fee of \$50.00 is required to obtain documents for bidding purposes.

PAYMENT OF WORK

Payment for work shall be made upon completion of the work subsequent to inspection and approval by the Drainage Board. Upon inspection and approval, invoice may be submitted to 33 East Main St., Suite 400 Madison, WI 53703. Work shall be expected to start before year end and be completed based on agreement of the Drainage Board and the selected contractor.

INSURANCE AND MISCELLANEOUS

Bids must be accompanied by proof of liability and workman compensation insurance, including the Dane County Drainage District and its board members being named as additional insureds. Credit references with proof of financial ability to do the work is required. One-year warranty for all work and any defects shall be fixed and repaired at contractor's cost. A bid may not be withdrawn for a period of 90 days after the Bid Deadline.

QUALIFICATIONS

If requested by the Dane County Drainage District, the selected contractor may be required to submit evidence of qualifications to perform the work to the Dane County Drainage Board prior to award of contract.

RIGHTS RESERVED

Dane County Drainage Board reserves the right to reject any or all bids, phase the work, award a portion of the work, and/or waive informalities in any bid.

Published by Dane County Drainage District, Scott Ringelstetter, Board Chair, 608-347-4159, scott@ringelstetter.net